2021 WINTER DRESSAGE CHAMPIONSHIPS

OPEN SECTIONS WITH EA TESTS <u>SATURDAY</u> 7TH August

PONY CLUB (1-5) & PCV 6A SUNDAY 8th August

Location: Mornington Peninsula Pony Club Inc., Sages Road, Baxter, Victoria. (Incorporation no. A0011489M)

PRIZES

Rugs for Pony Club Dressage Champion winners for PC grades Advanced to 5. Sashes awarded for Dressage Champion and Reserve PC grades Advanced to 5. Sashes for 6A 1st to sixth place.

Ribbons awarded for all individual tests up to sixth place for all grades. No equal placings.

Enter: eventsecretary.com.au

Entry enquiries/scratchings: <u>bspscoring@yahoo.com.au</u> Club Enquiries: Karina Bartlett 0419 872 236

Entries close Thursday 29^{TH} of JULY 2021

Grade	Test 1	Test 2
PC Advanced	A1	A2
PC 1	1.2	1.3
PC 2	2.2	2.3
PC 3	3.2	3.3
PC 4	4.2	4.3
PC 5	5.1	5.2
PC 6A *		6.1
Open Prelim	1A	1B
Open Novice	2A	2B
Open	ЗA	3B
Elementary		

*6A is for true beginners ONLY who are not ready for grade 5

Gates will open at 6:30am, office opens at 7.00am and Sunday canteen from 8.00am. 60x20m arenas (All unofficial EA and PC grades 1-3) and 40x20m arenas (Grades 4, 5 & 6A) All Dressage arenas are on grass.

	PC	Unofficial EA
Two Dressage Tests	\$80	\$80
Single Dressage Test	\$60	\$60
6A Test Entry Fee	\$40	
Day Participation Fee (see con	nditions)	
Cost includes \$2 Zone Levy	· ·	

CONDITIONS OF ENTRY:

Entry is conditional upon acceptance of the following conditions:

- 1. Entering this competition constitutes acknowledgement that PCV rules apply and acceptance of these rules.
- Entry fee is \$80.00 for two tests. Please note there will be no refunds after closing date being Thursday, 29th July, 2021 without valid veterinary certificate supplied within 7 days of notification.
 \$30.00 admin fee applies for all refunds.
- 3. Before Riding ALL unofficial EA competitors must complete and submit a Liability Declaration Form (available on the day). A \$15 Participation Fee is also payable in additional to the entry fee UNLESS proof of current financial membership of PCV, EV/EA, AHS, AHSA, AERA, HRCAV, an interstate Pony Club or can provide proof of Personal Liability Cover of at least \$10,000,000. If you are required to pay the \$15 Day Participation Fee, you must also complete and submit a Day Participation Waiver form (at the bottom of the Liability Declaration form).
- 4. <u>Before Riding</u> All PCV Competitors must present their 2020/21 grading cards to the office for inspection.
- 5. **Gear Check** for Pony Club competitors is required 20 minutes before their first dressage test.
- 6. Gear check will be using "**Pure Dressage**" Gear check Rules.
- All competitors must wear "Standards Approved" complying Helmets: AS/NZS 3838, EN1384/VG01.040, ASTMF1163, PAS015. Manufacture date up to and including 2015, VG1, (helmets may carry both EN1384 & VG1 marks) Refer PCA 'Helmet Standards' notice January 2017 for full details. Incorrect helmets will incur elimination.

- All Pony Club dressage tests taken from 'PCV Dressage Tests', effective 2020 – available from the PCAV website.
- All Unofficial EA dressage test taken from the 2019 Equestrian Australia tests – found on the EA website
- 10. **Test calling permitted** for Pony Club and unofficial EA Tests.
- 11. The organising committee reserves the right to cancel any class or competition; divide or combine any class; alter times; refuse any entry with or without stating the reason.
- 12. All Pony Club Competitors must be graded by their DC for the dressage grade they have entered.
- 13. Competitors may ride more than one horse subject to the conditions of PCV Handbook of By-Laws Multiple Horse Rule 34.8.
- 14. A horse or pony, if ridden by one or more competitor, may compete in NO more than 4 dressage tests.
- 15. **Pony Club and Unofficial EA riders to supply own numbers.** (Can be bridle or saddle pad numbers).
- 16. Queries, protests, horse abuse and doping rules as per the PCAV Handbook of By-Laws.
- 17. No stallions, colts or rigs. No horses or ponies under 4 years of age. LUNGING IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.
- 18. Dogs are permitted but <u>MUST</u> BE ON A LEAD AT ALL TIMES.
- 19. Times will be emailed to all competitors by the Thursday night prior to the event and will be posted on the Mornington Peninsula Pony Club Facebook page.
- 20. Neither the organising committee of this competition, nor the PCV accepts any responsibility whatsoever for any accident, damage, injury or illness to horses, competitors, ground spectators or any other person or property.